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LISSETE GARCIA, Counsei (SBN 211552) o

Department of Real Estate 3 r Pﬁ ﬂ_ ;j ] ] J))
320 West 4th Street, Suite 350 i
Los Angeles, California 90013-1 105 e

Telephone; (213) 576-6982
Direct: (213) 576-6914
Fax; (213) 576-6917
Attorney for Complainant

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIF ORNIA |
* & '

In the Matter of the Accusation against | })RE No. H-05200 SD
TRIPLE H INV ESTMENTS and ACCUSATION
LIBBY ANNE GIBSON, individually ‘and as :
designated officer for Triple B Investments, :

Respondents.
The Complainant, Veronica Kilpatrick, a Supervising Special Investigator for the

Department of Real Estate! (“Department”) of the State of Cali Ef nia, for cause of Accusation
against TRIPLE H INVESTMENTS and LIBBY ANNE Gm;jl:l, individually and as
designated officer for TRIPLE HIN VESTMENTS tcollecﬁvelj;i “Respondents”), alleges as
bllows:

1. The Complainant, Veronica Kilpatrick, acting injjher official capacity asa
Supervising Special Investigator, makes this Accusation againstf:Respondents.

! Between July 1, 2013 and July 1, 2018, the Depariment of Real Estate opmﬁﬁed as the Bureau of Real Estate under
the Department of Consumer A ffairs. : :
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2. Allreferences to the “Code” are to the Californﬁé Business and Professions Code,
all references to the “Reg] Estate Law” are to Part 1 of Divisio%ﬁ,i: 4 of the Code, and all references

to “Regulations” are to the Regulations of the Rea] Estate Coﬂ"\i‘sinissioner, Title 10, Chapter 0,

California Code of Regulations, ! |
3. Respondents are presently licensed and/or have gl_iicense rights under the Real

Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Code). ‘l

4, On April 10, 2014, the Department issued a re

business as “ERA The Real Estate Store” and “Management S' vices Group.”

5. On December 31, 1996, the Department issued 4 real estate broker license to

|

Respondent LIBBY ANNE GIBSON (“GIBSON™), License 01168811, Uniess renewed,
]

i
Respondent GIBSON's broker license is scheduled to expire ofi December 30, 2020.

Respondent has renewa} rights pursuant to Code section 10201 i The Department retains

Jurisdiction pursuant to Code section 10103,

6. Respondent GIBSON is licensed 1o do business|as “ERA The Real Estate Store,”

\“ERA Property Management,” and “ERA Jackson McCombs : calty,”

7. Respondent GIBSON was formerly licensed as ;L real estate salesperson from

approximately October 05, 1993 through December 30, 1996.

8. At all times relevant herein, THI wag licensed a ‘.- a real estate corporation, by and
through Respondent GIB SON as designated officer-broker of Iﬁ;espondent THI to qualify said
corporation and to act for sajd corporation as a real estate brokegr. '

9. At all times relevant herein, Respondent GIBSQE}E\I ilas been licensed as the

designated officer-broker for Respondent THI, pursuant to section 10211 of the Code. As said

designated officer-broker Respondent GIBSON was at all ti mes mentioned herein responsible

DRE Accu,éation against Triple H Investments, et a




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24

Pursuant to Section 10159.2 of the Code for the supervision oﬁ'qhe aciivities of the officers,
agents, real estate licensees, and employees of Respondent THfﬂ for which a license is required.

10.  Whenever reference is made in an allegation in-ftibis Accusation to an act or
omission of Respondents, such allegation shall be deemed to mEean that the officers, directors,

employees, agents and/or real estate licensees employed by or'_efssociated with Respondents

employment. JJ

Broker Activities !

” 11. . Atall imes mentioned herein, in the State of Caiifornia, Respondents acted ag

real estate brokers and conducted licensed activities within the Jneaning of Code section

10131(b) (solicit or offer to negotiate the sale, purchase or exckﬂange of leases, or collects rents

from real property or on a business opportunity).

FIRST CAUSE OF ACCUSATION

(Audit SD190037) |

i

13, The audit covered the period of time from July Il, 2018 through February 29, 2020

(“audit period”). :
14. The audit examination revealed violations of the|Code and the Regulations as set

forth in the following paragraphs, and more fully discussed in Audit Report SD190037 and the

exhibits and work papets attached to said aydit report.
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Respondent GIBSON, f ;

{
li
4
15, OnMarch 23, 2020, the Department’s auditor lﬂe}ld an entrance conference with

!

16. According to Respondent GIBSON and the aud;[ records examined, GIBSON

Managed approximately 90 single family residential properties| l;md 10 apartment complexes with

!O%) of the rents collected.

17. Respondent GIBSON maintained the following; bank accounts for property
management activities, ll
18 Bank Account #1 (BA1)
Bank: Union Banjk I
Account Name; Gibson, Libby, Gibson, Ronalc{I Alan, ERA The Real Estate Store
Account #:. XXXXx7689 _
Signatories: Resp(;ndent GIBSON and Ronald : lan Gibson, an unlicensed
berson married to GIBSON,
# of signatures required: One (1) _,
Description: BA1 is maintained for the receipts :and disbursements of tryst funds
received for muttiple beneficiaries i In connection \with GIBSON® S property
nanagement activities, BA] was opened on October 1, 1997,
19.  Bank Account #2
According to Respondent GIBSON, in October of 201 91 she had a deficjt with BA] and
opened a new account with Bank of America in THI”
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(“Thannikary”). GIBSON stated that there were stil] trust fund$ belonging o some clients in

BAI and GIBSON had not mads any notifications to owners o;-itenants of any licensin change
; y g

50 all contracts continue to be under GIBSON’s personal brokeii' license.

20. Thannikary is a lcensed broker (License ID 01 1;}73773). Thannikary is also a

broker-associate with THI.

Yiolations

beneficiaries [

22, Areconciliation was prepared for BA | with a cl#:t-off date of February 29, 2020.
The adjusted bank balance was compared to the minimum accd!hntability. As of the cutoff date
of February 29, 2020, there wasg a combined minimum shortagd of <$75,134.87> in BAL,

Respondent GIBSON failed to provide any evidence that the owners of the trust funds had given

their written consent to allow Respondent to reduce the balance[s of the funds in BAI to an
amount less than the existing aggregate trust fund labilities, in fifiolation of Code section 10145,
subdivision (a), and Regulation 2832.1. : .

23,  The shortage causes were due to negative propeéty balances totaling <$3,030.70>,
minimum bank chatrges totaling <$1 3,396.50>, and a minirnum]iiunidentiﬁed shortage of

<$58,707.67>. The negative property balances include the foll wing:

Property ‘ Amount
1200 Rodeo Dr., #905 <$1,410.00>
416 W, Barioni#A-D <$1.620.70> |

<$3,030.70>
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Issue Two. Respondents® Propetty Management Activities - =

It

i

24.  Respondent GIBSON provided written stateme fcs to the Depariment’s anditor.

GIBSON stated that she owed state and federal taxes which res

related to the alleged tax lien garnishments to the auditor; therefore, the auditor was not able to
verify the information, ’
25, According to bank statements for THI’s bank ad Ilzount, GIBSON opened the

account on or about November 25,2019. The account title is “{[riple H Investments DBA ERA

Property Management.” A concurrent audit of THI’s property Fnanagement activities was also

performed and is discussed forther below under Audit SDZOOOE?'?.

| .
||Issue Three. Code section 10145 and Regulation 2832. Trust ﬁccount designation,

|account in Respondent GIBSON’s name. or any of GIBSON’s

26.  During the audit period, BA1 was used for hand,[ing of trust funds in connection

with GIBSON's Property management activities but the accourq was not designated as a trust
|

——

as trustee, in violation of Code section 10145 and Regulation , 32. BAI1 was named, “Gibson,

Libby; Gibson, Ronald Alan DBA The Real Estate Store.”

Issue Four. Code section 10145 and Regulation 2831.2. Trust %tc-:count reconciliation

27.  During the audit period, Respondent GIBSON f%jled to maintain an accurate
monthly reconciliation comparing the balance of afl separate be%neﬁciary or {ransaction records
(separate records) to the balance of all trust funds received and .féiisbursed (control record) for
BAL, in violation of Code section 10145 and Regulation 283 12
1" '

/14

ft

Page 6
DRE Accugation against Triple 1 Investments, et a|



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24

1
!

il
i}
i
l
|

Issue Five. Code section 10145 and Regulation 2831.1. Senaldte records for each beneficiary or

transaction |

28. - During the audit period, Respondent GIBSON fallled to maintain accurate and/or
complete separate records for each beneficiary or transaction (sépal ate records) for BA1, in
violation of Code section 10145 and Regulation 2831.1. The nﬁmlmum accountability for BA 1
was calculated by the auditor based on limited bank statements famd the control record from

|
February 1, 2020 to February 20, 2020. .

Issue Six. Code section 10145 and Regulation 2831. Trust fuan records to be maintained.

29.  During the andit period, Respondent GIBSON fahled to maintain accurate records

of trust funds received and disbursed (control recor ds) for BAI; in violation of Code section

1
]

10145 and Regulation 2381.

30.  Some disbursements fiom BA1 were not posted on the control record, Examples

include the following, without limitation; ,

Check No. Date per Bank Statement Amount Posted date

75766 02/20/2020 $ 42500 Not posted
75768 02/27/2020 $ 45000 | Not posted
75169 02/27/2020 $1,410.67 Not posted
75771 02/24/2020 $1,100.00 Not posted

Issue Seven. Code section 10145 and Regulation 2834. Trust ajccount withdrawals
31.  During the audit period, Respondent GIBSON allowed her husband, Ronald Alan
Gibson, to be a signer for BA1, although Ronald Alan Gibson was not licensed by the

Department and not covered by a fidelity bond or insurance, in iolation of Code section 10145

and Regulation 2834,

Page 7
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Issue Eight. Code section 10176(e) and Regulation 2835(b). Gf]:omminﬂling/Funds of properties

owned by the broker. :
32.  During the audit period, Respondent GIBSON fjﬁiled to disburse funds belonging
!
to ber from BA1 within 25 days after their receipt, in violation‘g{;f Code section 101 76,
subdivision (e), and Regulation 2835, subdivision (b). GIBSOI;I maintained the collected rents

and security deposits for Propetties that GIBSON owned in BAEI . Respondent’s funds were

commingled with trust funds belonging to clients in BA1. List%d below are GIBSON’s

properties with a positive balance in BAI as of February 29, 2(!520:

Property | ‘ Balance

279, 281, 283 W, Heil $ 65045
295 W. Heil : $ 1,463.02
297 W. Heil $ 1,462.40
419 Commercial Ave, . $ 4,224.24
542 Brighton $ 1,500.78
354 Brighton 1-8 . 1 % 3,551.44
735-737 N. 6™ &4, ] $ 1,644.72
680 W. Main St. 3 2.886.26

Totdl: $17,383.31

associate

letenticn and termination/Notice of change of broker.

33. Respondent GIBSON failed to timely notify the
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Property management agreements provided to the auditor, Tha;Lfnikary signed property
Inanagement agreements as an agent for EPA Property Managgd #nent for the following properties:
1200 Rodeo Dr., #941, Imperial, CA ‘

1551 Wensley, EI Centro, CA

1001 Euclid Ave,, Bl Centro, CA

344 8, Waterman #D, El Centro, CA

Issue Ten. Repgulation 2725. Broker supervision. 7 !

34.  Based on the findings above, Respondent GIBS&)N failed to adequately supervise

the activities of Respondent’s salespersons, employees, or agents and failed to establish policies,

tules, procedures, and systems lo review, oversee, inspect, and

ﬁlnanage transactions requiring a
teal estate license and the handling of trust fimds to ensure com':pliance with the Real Estate Law,

in violation of Regulation 2725. ’

35.  The conduct, acts, and/or omissions of Resp ond$nt GIBSON as described above

in Paragraphs 22 through 34, violated the Code and the Reg ulations as set forth below:

Issue Violationg I

1 Code section 10145(a) and Regulation 2832.1

2 None cited in audii report / 10177, subdivision (2) (negligence)
. 3 Code section 10145 and Regulation 2832 |

4 Code section 10145 ang Regulation 2831.2

5 Code section 10145 and Regulation 2831.1

6 Code section 10145 and Regulation 2831

7 Code section 10145 and Regulation 2§34 |

8 Code section 101 76(e) and Regulation 2835(b)

Page 9
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Issue Violations

=

Code section 101618 and Regulation 2752

10 Regulation 2725

section 10177, subdivisions (d), (&), and/or ().

Issue Two

37. The conduct, acts, omissions, and violations de

l

fi-,ribed in Issue Two, Paragraphs

24 and 25, above, constitute cause for the suspension or revoclf'on of the real estate license and
!

SECOND CAUSE OF ACCUSATION

(Audit SD200007)

effect as if herein fully set forth,

39. Onorabout October 21, 2020, the Department

estate license pursuant to Code section 10131(b).
40.  The audit covered the period of time from Octo
2020 (“audit period™).

41.

—_—

38. . Thereis hereby incorporated in this Second, sepha.rate and distinct Cause of

Accusation, all of the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 thrgugh 37, with the same force and
i

!,
_s
dL)mpleted an audit examination of

the books and records of Respondent THI’s property manageant activities, which require a real

1
|
3
1
h

Her 1, 2019 through August 31,




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23

24

42.  On September 29, 2020, the Department’s audit(;:i_r held an entrance conference

with Respondent GIBSON. Respondent GIBSON is the desigﬁfated broker-officer and President

of THI.

43.  According to Respondent GIBSON and the audﬁ records examined, THI managed
approximately 77 single family residential properties and 4 apa;:l;'tment complexes with a total of
20 units for approximately 72 property owners during the audit ‘period. THI collected rents, paid

expenses, and screened tenants for compensgation. Respondent[fI‘I—II charged a management fee

of four percent to ten percent (4%-10%) of the rents collected, |

44.  Respondent THI maintained the following bankisaccount for property management
activities.

45, Bank Account #1 (BA1)

Bank: Bank of America

Account Name: TRIPLE H INVESTMENTS Di}A ERA PROPERTY
MANAGEMENT |

Account #: xxxxx8583 z{
Description: BA1 is maintained for the receiptsfif.‘:md disbursements of trust funds
received for multiple beneficiaries in connection with THI’s property

management activities,. BA1 was opened on Noyember 25, 2019,

Issue One. Code section 10345 and Re lation 2832.1. Trust ﬂmd handling for multi le
=t UL Section 10145 and Regula ] g tor muitiple

|
beneficiaries i

46. A reconciliation was prepared for BA1 with a cyt-off date of August 31, 2020,

As of the cutoff date of August 31, 2020, there was a minimum) trust shortage of <$430.92> in

BA1. Respondent THJ failed to provide any evidence that the dwners of the trust funds had

DRE Accullsation against Triple H Investments, et a|
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an amount less than the existing aggregate trust fund liabilities; jin violation of Code section

10145, subdivision (a), ang Regulation 2832.1. i

i
' -

i
47.  The shottage was due fo the following negative ﬁ)l'operty balances;
|

Property Amount

617 Skyview <$362.73> :
1100 Rodeo Dr. #769 <$ 68.19> r
Total <$430.92> ;

During the audit period, BA1 was used for hang lmg of trust funds in connection

with THI’s property management actwmes but the account waé not designated as a trust account

in violation of Code section 10145 and Regulation 2832, I

Issue Three. Code section 10159.5 and Regulation 2731, Use ,]gf Unlicensed False of Fictitious

Business Name, !

49, During the audit period, THI conducted property management activities using the

unlicensed fictitious business name “ERA Property Manageme nt” without first obtaining a

license bearing the fictitious name from the Department, in v10 ation of Code section 10159.5

and Regulation 2731,

50.  The conduct, acts, and/or omissions of Respondént THI as described above in

Paragraphs 46 through 49, violated the Code and the Regulatmﬁs as set forth below:

Issue Violations
One Code section 10145 and Regulation 2832.1
Two Code section 10145 and Regulation 2832

Three Code section 10159.5 and Regulation 2731

Page 12
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51.  The foregoing violations constitute cause for thﬁj Suspension or tevocation of the

i
real estate licenses and license rights of Respondent THI undepi‘f' the provisions of Code section

10177, subdivisions {d) and/or (g). i

Broker Supervision - Reg ondent G BSON

52. Based on the audit violations noted above in Pa;f“igl'aphs 46 through 51,

Respondent GIBSON failed to adequately supervise the activiti}:s of THI’s salespersons,

employees, or agents and failed to establish bolicies, rules, procﬁ{edures, and systems to review,

oversee, inspect, and manage transactions requiring a real estaté license and the halidling of trust

funds o ensure compliance with the Rea] Estate Law and Regu'iations, in violation of Regulation
!

l
2725, which constitutes Cause to suspend or revoke the real estthe licenses and license rights of

|
Respondent GIBSON pursuant to Code section 10159.2, Code fection 10177, subdivisions (h),
(D), and/or (g), and Regulation 2725, :

Audit Costs

53. Code section 10148, subdivision (b) provides, in pertinent part, that the

Commissioner shall charge a real estaie broker for the cost of any audit, if the Commissioner hag

found in 2 final decigion following a disciplinary heating that the broker has violated Code

section 10145 or a regulation or rule of the Commissioner interpreting said section.

Investi gation/Enforcement Costs
|
54, Code section 10106 provides, in pertinent part, that in any order issued in

tesolution of a disciplinatry proceeding before the Department of Real Estate, the Commissioner

of the case,

Page 13

DRE Accusation against Triple H Investments, et al



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action

against all licenses and/or license rights of Respondents under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of

Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code), for the costsiof the audit, investigation, and

enforcement as permitted by law, and for such other and furthe*- relief as may be proper under

other provisions of law,

Dated at San Diego, California this lﬂ _day of 'Dﬁ_' Cevndaey,—, 200.

ONICA KIBPATRICK
Supervising Special Investigator

¢c:  Libby Anne Gibson
Triple H Inv: tments
Veronica Kilpatrick
Sacto
Audits/Isabel Beltran
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		Verification result set by user.

		12						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Headings defined		Passed		Headings have been defined for this document.		

		13						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Outlines (Bookmarks)		Passed		Bookmarks are logical and consistent with Heading Levels.		

		14				MetaData		Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Metadata - Title and Viewer Preferences		Passed		Please verify that a document title of Triple H Investments, Libby Anne Gibson H-05200 SD is appropriate for this document.		Verification result set by user.

		15				MetaData		Guideline 3.1 Make text content readable and understandable.		Language specified		Passed		Please ensure that the specified language (en) is appropriate for the document.		Verification result set by user.

		16						Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Change of context		Passed		No actions are triggered when any element receives focus		

		17						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Formulas		Not Applicable		No Formula tags were detected in this document.		

		18						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Links		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in document.		

		19						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Forms		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		20						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Other Annotations		Not Applicable		No other annotations were detected in this document.		

		21						Guideline 1.2 Provide synchronized alternatives for multimedia.		Captions 		Not Applicable		No multimedia elements were detected in this document.		

		22						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Form Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Form Annotations were detected in this document.		

		23						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Lbl - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Lbl elements were detected in this document.		

		24						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		LBody - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No LBody elements were detected in this document.		

		25						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Link Annotations		Not Applicable		No tagged Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		26						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Links		Not Applicable		No Link tags were detected in this document.		

		27						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List Item		Not Applicable		No List Items were detected in this document.		

		28						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		29						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Other Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Annotations (other than Links and Widgets) were detected in this document.		

		30						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		RP, RT and RB - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No RP, RB or RT elements were detected in this document.		

		31						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Ruby		Not Applicable		No Ruby elements were detected in this document.		

		32						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		THead, TBody and TFoot		Not Applicable		No THead, TFoot, or TBody elements were detected in this document.		

		33						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		

		34						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - WT and WP		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		

		35						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		ListNumbering		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		36						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Article Threads		Not Applicable		No Article threads were detected in the document		

		37						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Tabs Key		Not Applicable		Document does not have annotations		

		38						Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Images of text - OCR		Not Applicable		No raster-based images were detected in this document.		

		39						Guideline 2.1 Make all functionality operable via a keyboard interface		Server-side image maps		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		40						Guideline 2.2 Provide users enough time to read and use content		Timing Adjustable		Not Applicable		No elements that could require a timed response found in this document.		

		41						Guideline 2.3 Do not design content in a way that is known to cause seizures		Three Flashes or Below Threshold		Not Applicable		No elements that could cause flicker were detected in this document.		

		42						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Required fields		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		43						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Form fields value validation		Not Applicable		No form fields that may require validation detected in this document.		

		44						Guideline 4.1 Maximize compatibility with current and future user agents, including assistive technologies		4.1.2 Name, Role, Value		Not Applicable		No user interface components were detected in this document.		

		45		5,7,8,9,10,12		Tags->0->32,Tags->0->45,Tags->0->50,Tags->0->60,Tags->0->61,Tags->0->78,Tags->0->84		Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Summary attribute		Warning		Table doesn't define the Summary attribute.		

		46				Pages->0		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 1 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		47				Pages->1		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 2 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		48				Pages->2		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 3 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		49				Pages->3		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 4 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		50				Pages->4		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 5 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		51				Pages->5		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 6 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		52				Pages->6		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 7 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		53				Pages->7		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 8 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		54				Pages->8		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 9 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		55				Pages->9		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 10 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		56				Pages->10		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 11 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		57				Pages->11		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 12 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		58				Pages->12		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 13 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		59				Pages->13		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 14 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		
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